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ordinances. He shall receive an annual salary to
be fixed by the coyitcil.

Relating to SECTION 3. Se¢tiop 9, of chapter 3, of chapter
and his duties. 159, laws of 1882, is hereby amended so as to read
as follJows: $gétion 9. The common council shall,
at their fiyst.regular meeting held after the pas-
sage and. publication of this act, elect by ballot
ong g¢geedor, who shall hold his office till the first
Mobhday of September, 1883.  The common council
“ shall, on the first Monday of September in each
*. _year, or within twenty days thereafter, elect one
.- "assessor who shall hold his office for the term
" of one year. The assessor so elected shall assess
all the taxable property of the city of Green Bay,
and shall complete and return his assessment roll
on the day fixed by the general law of this state.
The assessor shall receive for his services such
compensation as the common council shall deter-
mine, not exceeding the sum of five hundred dol-

lars for the term for which he is elected.
SectioN 4. This act shail take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 13, 1883.

[No. 66, S.] [Published February 23, 1888.]
CHAPTER 4.

AN ACT to incorporate the city of Black River Falls.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

CHAPTER 1L

Corporate SEctiOoN 1. From and after the fifth day of
name March, A. D. 1833, all that district of country in
the county of Jackson, and state of Wisconsin,
hereinafter described, shall be and remain a city
by the name of Black River Falls, and they who
now or may hereafter inhabit said district shall be
a municipal corporation by the name of the city
of Black River Falls, and shall have the general
powers possessed by municipal corporations at
common law and under the revised statutes, and
in addition thereto shall have and possess the
powers hereinafter granted, and the authorities
thereof shail have perpetual succession, shall be
capable of contracting and being contracted with,
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sum% or being sued, pleading and being impleaded
in all courts of law and equity, and shall have a
common seal, and may change and alter the same
at pleasure.

CHAPTER IL

BOUNDARIES AND WARDS.

SectioN 1. All of section fifteen (15), the east
half () of the east half (}) of section sixteen (16}, the
east () half of the northeast quarter (1) of section
twenty-one (21), all that part of section twenty-
two (22) lying and being north and west of the
east and south bank of Black river, and all
that portion of section fourteen (14), lying north
and west of the south and east banks of Black
river, all in township number twenty-one (21)
north, of range number four (4) west, in Jackson
county, Wisconsin, shall be included within and
constitute the territory comprising the city of
Black River Falls.

SectioN 2. The said city shall be divided into
four (4) wards, viz: The east half (3) of the north-
east quarter (1) and the northeast quarter (}) of
the southeast quarter (1) of section sixteen (16);
and the northwest quarter (1) and the north half
(3) of the southwest quarter (1) and all that por-
tion of the south halt (1) of the southwest quar-
ter (1) of section fifteen (15), town twenty-one
(21), range four (4) west, in Jackson county, “Wis-
consin, lying north of ‘Jefferson street in D. J.
Spauldmgs addition to Black River Falls. shall
constitute and be the first ward. The southeast
quarter () of the southeast quarter (1) of section
sixteen (16); the northeast quarter (1) of the north-
east quarter (1) of section twenty-one (21); and
all that portion of section fifteen (15) south of
Jefferson street aforesaid and west of what is now
known as J street, continued south to the section
line shall constitute the second ward. The south-
east quarter (1) of the northeast quarter (1) of
section twenty-one (21); and all that portion of
section twenty-two (22) lying north and west of
the south and east banks of Black river, and all
that portion of section fifteen (15) lying west of
Black river, and south of Main street, and east of
J street, continued south to the section line, shall
constitute the third ward. All therest of the ter-
ritory in said city shall constitute the fourth

Boundaries.

‘Ward bound-
aries.
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ward. But the common council shall have power
to change said lines of division as they may deem
convenient and proper, but said boundary lines
of said wards shall not be changed or altered, ex-
cept by a three-fourths vote of the common
council.

Corporate SectioN 3. The corporate authority of said city

suthority, in  ghall be vested in one municipal officer, styled the

whom vested. . . v .
mayor, and in one board of aldermen, consisting
of one member from each ward, who, with the
mayor, shall be denominated the common coun-
cil, together with such other officers as are here-
after mentioned, or may be created under this
act.

ELECTIONS.

Regarding SecTION 4. The annual election for city and

elections. ward officers shall be held on the first Tuesday
after the first Monday of March in each vear, at
such place or places as the common council shall
designate and provide, and the polls shall be kept
open from nine o’clock A. M. until twelve o’clock

., and from one o’clock P. M. until five o’clock
P. M. The city clerk shall give at least ten days’
notice of such election, stating time and place or
places of holding the same, the officers to be
elected thereat and also of any special action to be
taken or asked at such meeting, by causing the
same to be printed in one or more newspapers
gublished in said city of Black River Fal{s, and
y posting the same in one or more public places

in each ward of said city, and the city clerk shall
file copies of the newspaper containing such no-
tice, together with his aftidavit of the publishing
and posting of the same, but a failure to give the
notice as above specified shall not invalidate the
election.

Elective offl- SectioN 5. The elective officers of said city

cers. shall be a mayor, clerk, treasurer, and assessor, two
justices of the peace and two constables, elected
by, and for the city at large; and one alderman
from each ward, who shall represent his ward as

Supervisors on supervisor on the county board for Jackson

county board. - county; all other necessary officers shall be ap-
pointed by the common council.

Appointed ofi-  SECTION 6. The mayor, treasurer, assessor and

ol aldermen shall be freeholders in said city, and all
city and ward officers shall be qualified voters and
residents of the city and in the ward for which
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they were elected or appointed; all elective offi-
cers shall, unless otherwise provided, hold their
respective offices for one year, and until their suc-
cessors are elected and qualified, except justices
of the peace, who shall hold their respective offi-
ces for two years and until their successors are
elected and qualified; provided, however, the
common council shall have power, for due cause,
to expel any of their own number, and to remove
from office any officer or agent, under the city gov-
ernment, due notice being first given to the officer
complained of. The mayor shall have the power
to suspend any street commissioner, police officer,
marshal or watchman appointed by the council,
when complained of, for cause, until the council
shall take up his case and dispose of it. He shall
also have power to fill any vacancy thus created,
for the time being.

SECTION 7. Whenever a vacancy shall occur in vacancies, how
the office of mayor, such vacancy shall be filled by 2
a new election, which shall be ordered by the
common council, within twenty days after such
vacancy shall occur; any vacancy happening in
any other office shall be filled by the common
council: the person elected or appointed to fill any
vacancy shall hold his office and "discharge the
duties thereof for the unexpired term except in case
of justices of the peace, whose appointment shall
continue only until the next charter election, when
the vacancy shall be filled by an election and with
the same rights and subject to the same liabilities
as the person whose office he may be elected or
appointed to fill.

SECTION 8.  All elections by the people shall be Electioos halt

by ballot, and a plurality of votes shall constitute
an election. When two or more candidates for
an elective office shall receive an equal number of
votes for the same office, the election shall be de-
termined by the casting of lots, in the presence of
the common council, at such time and in such
manner as they shall direct.

SectioN 9. All persons entitled to vote for Who are qual-
county and state officers, and who shall have an ' clecto™
actual residence in the city for thirty days next
preceding the election, shall be entitled to vote for
any officer to be elected, or other questions that
may be submitted to the people for their vote.

SecrioN 10. The mayor of the city of Black Elections how
River Falls shall nominate to the common coun- :
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cil of said city, at their first regular meeting in
April of each year, and in case there be no such
regular meeting, then at a special meeting, which
shall be held on the last Tuesday of said month,
two inspectors of election and two clerks for each
ward therein, who, together with the alderman of
said ward, shall constitute the board of inspectors
of election for their respective wards; and the
alderman for each ward shall be the chairman of
the board of inspectors for said ward; said com-
mon council shall immediately approve or disap-
prove such nominations, and in case of disapproval
of any person so nominated, such mayor shall
immediately nominate another person for such

osition, and shall so continue to do until two
mspectors and two clerks shall have been nomi-
nated and confirmed for each ward, at such meet-
ing. The persons so appointed inspectors and
clerks shall hold their offices for one year, and shall
act as inspectors and clerks at every general,
municipal and special election held within their
respective wards during such term. Such in-
spectors shall fill any vacancies in their num-
ber or in the number of such clerks. Every person
so nominated and confirmed as an inspector or
clerk shall be an elector of the ward for which he
is appointed, shall be able to read and_ write the
English language understandingly, and shall not
be a candidate to be voted for at any election for
which he is so appointed; and not more than one
of such inspectors sa nominated and confirmed
shall be of the same political party, and the clerks
shall be of opposing political parties, and when
appointed to fill a vacancy shall have the same
qualifications and belong to the same political
party as the person he succeeds. If, at the time
fixed for the opening of the polls on the day of
any election, such inspectors or clerks, or either
of them, shall fail to appear or refuse to act, or
have become incapable of acting by removal of
residence from such election district, or for other
cause, and the inspectors appearing shall refuse to
fill any such vacancy, the electors present may fill
the same by viva voce vote.

Sectiox 11. If any inspector of election shall
suspect that any person offering a vote does not
possess the qualifications of an elector, or if such
vote shall be challenged by an elector, the in-
spector, before receiving the vote of any such per-
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son, shall require him to take the following oath:
“You do solemnly swear (or affirm, as the case
may be), that youare twenty-one years of age and
that you are a citizen of the United States (or
have declared your intention to become a citizen
conformably with the laws of the United States
on the subject of naturalization), that you have
resided within the state of Wisconsin one year
and within the city for thirty days next preceding
the election, and that you are a-resident of the
ward in which you offer your vote, and that you
have not voted at this election, and that you have
made no bet or wager depending on the result of
this election;” which oath any inspector of elec-
tion is hereby authorized and empowered to ad-
minister, and if any person offering to vote shall
take such oath falsely, he shall be deemed guilty
of willful and corrupt perjury, and upon convic-
tion thereof, upon information or indictment, shall
suffer the punishment provided by law for persons
guilty of perjury. If any person who is not a Penalty for
qualified voter shall vote at any such election, or "% ™4
being duly qualified shall vote more than once at
any one election, he shall forfeit and pay to the
city a sum not exceeding two hundred dollars nor
less than fifty dollars. %t shall be the duty of the
inspectors of election to keep a list of the names
of persons whose votes may be challenged as
aforesaid, and who shall swear in their votes,
which list shall be filed with the city clerk. The
penalty for any unlawful or illegal conduct of
clerks or inspectors of such elections shall be the
same as that provided by thestatutes of thisstate
for similar conduct at any general election.

SEcTioN 12. No person shall be eligible to any Must be aresi:-
office under this act, unless he is at the time a res-
ident elector of the city.

SEcTION 13.  When the election shall be closed Votes, bow
the inspectors shall proceed to count the votes ““™
cast for each and every candidate voted for, and
shall make a return of the votes cast in their elec-
tion precinct for each and every officer, and the
number of votes cast for each and every person,
for each and every office, which shall be sub-
scribed by the inspectors, and shall be forthwith
delivered to the city clerk and within one week
after such election the council shall meet and can-
vass said returns and declare the result as it shall
appear from the same. The clerkshall thereupon
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immediately give notice to the persons elected of
their election; as soon as the votes are counted
and canvassed by the inspectors they shall be de-
stroyed, except as otherwise provided for in section
45 of the revised statutes.

Special elec- SkcTiox 14. Special elections to fill vacancies

tons, how  shall be held and conducted in the same manner,
and the same returns thereof, shall be made inthe
same form and manner, as general or annual elec-
tions, and within such times as shall be prescribed
by the common council.

Removal from  SECTION 15. Any officer removing from the

gity, or reueal city, or any alderman removing from the ward

aracationof  for which he was elected, or any officer who shall

) neglect or refuse for one week after notice of his

election or appointment to qualify, and shall neg-

lect or refuse to enter upon the duties of his

office at the commencement of his term of office,

shall be deemed to have vacated his office; and

when any officer from sickness or any other cause

shall be unable to attend to the duties of his office,

said office may be filled by appointment during

the time of such disability, but no longer, and the

common council shall groceed to fill any such
vacancy as herein provided.

Votes for all SECTION 16. The votes for mayor and all elect-

oL Mibe jve officers, shall be on one baliot, and shall be
deposited in one box, and all other questions sub-
mitted to the people at the city elections shall be
on separate ballots and deposited in separate bal-
lot boxes.

Terms of oice.  SECTION 17, The term of every officer elected
under this act, except to fill a vacancy, shall com-
mence on the first Monday of April of the year
for which, and in which, he was elected, and shall,
except justices of the peace, continue for one year
and until his successor is elected or appointed and
qualified; and justices of the peace shall hold their
office for two vears and until their successors are
elected and qualified.

Fint election.  SECTION 18, The first election of said city shall

whenheld. — he held on the first Tuesday in March, A. D. 1883.
The qualified electors of said city shall elect one
mayor, one clerk,one treasurer, one assessor, two
justices of the peace, and two constables at large,
and one alderman from each ward, who shall also
represent his ward as supervisor on the county
board of supervisors, for Jackson county; all of
said officers to be resident and qualified electors
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of said city, and the aldermen shall reside in the
ward from which he is elected, each and all of
said officers élected at the first election to hold
their respective offices until their successors are
elected and qualified. The first election for said
city shall be held for all the wards, in what is now
known as the “ Town House” for the town of
Albion, and in the third ward of said city; there
shall be four ballot boxes, one for each ward, and
on each box shall be printed, in red paint, the
number of the ward for which said ballot box is
to be used, and each voter when he offers his vote
shall state to the inspectors the number of the
ward in which he resides, and his ballot shall be
deposited in the box for that ward; but in case
any ballot should be, by mistake of the inspectors,
deposited in the wrong box, it shall be counted for
the ward in which it of right belongs; but if a
ballot should be deposited in the wrong box, with-
out fault or mistake of the inspectors, then said
ballot shall be counted for all but ward officers,
and for those it shall not be counted. The in-
spectors shall be- the judges as to who made the
mistake. The voters present at the opening of the
polls shall have power to proceed by ¢/va-1oce vote
to elect three inspectors and two clerks, whose
duty it shall be, after being sworn, to see that
said election shall be conducted according to the
laws of the state of Wisconsin; provided, further,
that the returns of the first election shall be made
to the village clerk of the village of Black River
Falls, who, with the president of said village of
Black River Falls, shall certify to and notify the
officers elected within three days thereafter, and
the officers so elected shall, on notice, forthwith
qualify and enter upon the duties of their respect-
ive offices.

OFFICERS: THEIR POWERS AND DUTIES.

SEcTION 19. Every person elected or appointed Duties and
to any office under this act, except justices of the omeers
ace, shall, before he enters upon the duties of
is office, take and subscribe an oath of office and
file the same, duly certified by the officer taking
the same, with the clerk of the city and the clerk,
marshal, constables, and such other officers as the
common council may direct, shall severally, before
they enter upon the duties of their respective
offices, exerute to the cit - of Black River Falls, a
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bond, with at least two sureties, who shall swear
that they are each worth the penalty specified in
said bond, over and above all debts, exemptions or
liabilities, and said bond shall contain such penal
sum and such conditions as the common council
may deem proper. The treasurer, before entering
upon his duties, shall also execute a bond, with at
least two, nor more than ten sureties. The penal
sum expressed in such bond shall exceed the
amount of the last annual tax roll, and each
surety shall swear that he is worth a certain
amount over and above all debts, liabilities, or ex-
emptions, and the aggregate of such amounts
sha‘ll, at least, exceed the penal sum specified in
the bond. The council may, from time to time,
require new or additional bonds, from the treas-
urer or other officer of the city, and the council
may remove from office any officer refusing or
neglectin§ to give thesame. Justices of the peace
shall qualify in the saine manner as in towns, ex-
cept that their bonds shall be approved by the
mayor of the city.

SectioNn 20. The mayor shall, when present,
reside over the meetings of the common council.

e shall take care that the laws of the state, and
the ordinances of the city, are duly observed and
enforced, and that all other executive officers of
the city discharge their respective duties; he shall
from time to time, give the common council such
information, and recommend such measures, as
he may deem advantageous to the city. The
mayor shall be the chief executive officer and
head of the police of the city; and in case of a riot
or other disturbance, he may appoint as many
special or temporary constables, as he may deem
necessary. The mayor shall have a vote in the
council only in case of a tie. When the council
shall be en%aged in the election of any officer, the
mayorshall have a vote the same as an alderman.

SEcTION 21. At the first meeting of the com-
mon council after their election in each year, they
shall proceed to elect, by ballot, one of their num-
ber as president, and in the absence of the mayor
the said president shall preside over the meetings
of the common council; and during the absence
of the mayor from the city, or his inability for any
reason to discharge the duties of his office, the
said president shall exercise all the powers and
discharge all the duties of the mayor. In case
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both the mayor and president shall be absent from
any meeting of the common council, they shall
proceed to elect a temporary presiding officer, who
for time being shall discharge all the duties of the
mavor. The president orthe temporary presiding
officer, while presiding over the board, or per-
forming the duties of mayor, shall be styled act-
ing mayor, and any acts performed by them shall
have the same force and validity as if performed
by the mayor. The common council may also, at
their first annual meeting, or so soon thereafter as
may be, appoint the following officers: City
marshal, attorney, one street.commissioner, and
other officers or agents necessary to the good gov-
ernment of the city, who shall hold their said
offices for one year, unless removed as hereinafter
provided. They shall, at the time of appointin
said officers, fix the compensation or salary, an
may prescribe the duties pertaining to the same.
SecTION 22. The clerk shall keep the corporate
seal and all the papers and records of the city,
and keep a rec.or(s) of the proceedings of the com-
mon council, at whose meetings it shall be his
duty to attend, and copies of all papers filed in
his office, and traunscripts from the records of the
common council, certified to have been compared
by him with the original, and to be a correct
transcript therefrom, under the corporate seal,
shall be evidence in all courts in like manner as
if the originals were produced. He shall draw
and countersign all orders on the treasury, in
pursuance of any order or resolution of the com-
mon council, and keep a full and accurate ac-
count thereof in books provided for that purpose.
He shall file in his office all chattel mortgages
presented to him for that purpose, and the re-
newals thereof, and safely keep the same, receiv-
ing therefor the same compensation as clerks of
towns; and chattel mortgages so filed, and the
renewals thereof, shall be as valid and legal as
if the same had been filed in the town clerk’s
office in any town. The clerk shall have power
and authority to administer oaths or affirmations.
SecrioN 23. The justices of the peace elected
under this act shall have the same jurisdiction in
civil and criminal cases, and perform all duties of
justices of the peace as provicded by the general
ws of the state, and in addition thereto, shall
have exclusive jurisdiction of all criminal cases
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arising within the city limits, and in all cases aris-
ing under the ordinances heretofore or hereafter
passed by said city, unless therein otherwise pro-
vided, and said justices may hold their offices any-
where in said city, not otherwise prohibited by the
laws of this state, and in case of change of venue
for any cause whatever, the case shall be removed -
to the next nearest justice qualified by law to try
the cause, and but one change of venue shall be
granted in the same case for any cause whatever;
provided, that in all cases where the justice has
final jurisdiction, the parties in civil actions, and
defendants in criminal actions, shall have the right
to a trial by jury.

SecTION 24. The constables elected under this
act, shall have the same jurisdiction as other con-
stables, and shall qualify in the same manner as

‘constables elected in organized towns, except the

official bond of such constable shall be approved
by the mayor, and filed with his oath of office, in
the office of the city clerk.

SecTION 25. The treasurer of said city shall re-
ceive all moneys which may or shall be collected
forthe use of the corporation, by virtue of this
act, or by virtue of any by-law or ordinance of
the corporation, and giving the person payin
the same, his receipt therefor; all moneys shal
be drawn from the treasury by warrant under the
corporate seal, signed by the mayor, by order of
the common council, and countersigned by the
clerk, who shall keep a record thereof, and any
such warrant, shall set forth for what purpose
the amount specified therein is to be paid; and
the said treasurer shall pay out the funds of the
corporation in no other way whatever. He shall
keep a just and accurate account of all moneys
and other things coming into his hands as treas-
urer, in a book, to be provided by the corporation,
for that purpose, which book shall be -and remain
the prot)erty of the corporation,and in said book
he shall note the time when the persons from
whom the amount of the several sums was re-
ceived, and the source whence the said sums
arose respectively, and in the same book he shall
duly enter an account of all sums paid out; and
said book shall, at all reasonable times, be opened
to the inspection of the voters of said city; and
the said treasurer shall annually, and as often as
it shall require, render to the common council
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a minute account of all his receipts and disburse-
ments; said annual report shall be made and filed
with the city clerk at least ten days before the an-
nual election. The said treasurer shall be collector
of taxes within the corporation, and in addition
to the powers and duties already specified, shall
have the same powers and duties and be subject
to the same liabilities as treasurers in towns. He
shall, in the samie manner, before receiving the
tax roll of the city, execute his bond to the treas-
urer of the county of Jackson, which bond shall
be approved by the county treasurer, and upon
filing the same, the treasurer of said county shall
give him a receipt therefor, and upon filing the
receipt with the clerk of said city, the said clerk
shall deliver the ‘ax roll of the city to him; ana
he shall proceed to collect the taxes as hereinafter
provided. No person having been city treasurer
for two vears in succession shall be elizible to a
re-election, until one year shall have elapsed, nor
shall any person who has been city treasurer be
appointed deputy treasurer, for the term immedi-
ately succee(s)ing his term of office. The salary
of the treasurer shall not exceed four hundred
dollars ($400) per annum and shall be payable
quarterly.

Sectiox 26. The assessor shall assess all the
taxable property of the city of Black River Falls
asrequired by law, and shall complete and return
his assessment roll to the common council on the
day fixed by the general laws of this state. The
assessor shall receive for his services such com-
pensation as the common council shall determine,
not exceeding two hundred dollars for the term
for which he was elected, and which shall be pay-
able when the assessment roll is completed.

SectioN 27. The marshal shall possess all the
powers of a constable in towns, and be subject to
the same liabilities. It shall be his duty to exe-
cute and return all writs and processes to him
directed by the mayor, and when necessary, in
criminal cases, or for the violation of any ordi-
nance of said city, or laws of this state, may pur-
sue and serve the same in any part of the state of
Wisconsin. It shall be his duty to suppress all
nots, disturbances and breaches of the peace, to
apprehend any person in the act of committing
any offense against any ordinance of said city, or
laws of this state, and forthwith bring such per-
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son before competent authority for examination;
and for such service he shall receive such fees as
are allowed to constables for like service. He shall
do and gerform all such duties as may lawfully be
enjoined on him by the ordinances of said city.
He shall have the power to appoint one or more
deputies, to be approved by the council, but for
whose official acts he shall be responsible, and of
whoin he may require a bond for the faithful dis-
charge of their duties.

City attoney. _ SECTION 28.  The city attorney shall be a person

. duly admitted to practice in the courts of record,

conformably to the laws of this state.

Street com- SectioN 29. It shall be the duty of the street

missioger.  commissioner within five days after his appoint-
ment and qualification, to inspect all the streetsin
the city, all sidewalks, crosswalks, ditches, gut-
ters, culverts, and all bridges and approaches
thereto, and all matters and things appertainin
to the streets, and report to the common council,
recommending what, in hi< opinion, is necessary
and ought to be done thereto. On the receipt
thereupon, the common council shall consider the
same, and may adopt the whole or any part
thereof, add to, strike out, amend or change any
part thereof, and as soon as they have passed
upon said report and recommendations, the street
commissioner shall be informed of the action had
thereon, whereupon said street commissioner shall
cause such work to be done in accordance with
the common council’s amendments to his report
and according to the orders and directions of said
common council. Any party or parties may peti-
tion the common council for any work or improve-
ment that they may particularly desire to be done,
and said council may act thereupon as they may
deem fitting and proper, and said street commis-
sioner may, at other times, make such other re-
ports as the necessities of the case may require.

Further duties  SECTION 30. It shall be the further duty of the

of street com- gtreet commissioner to employ men, and procure
utensils, implements, teams, materials, and what-
ever may be needfulin performing such street and
city work, and all this he shall dounder the direc-
tion and advice of the common council, and he
shall superintend all such work when directed by
the council so to do, and shall keep an accurate
account of all materials procured and of all teams
and utensils and men employed by him, and be
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able to certify to the account therefor, and shall
do and perform, or cause to be done, any and all
other duties pertaining to his office that may be
prescribed from time to time by the common
council.

SectioN 31. ~All accounts against the city for Accounts
either work, hire or materials for street purposes, ey how paid
including street commissioner’s services, shall be
paid out of the general fund, by orders drawn and
issued by the common council. All such accounts
for street purposes, except for work and hire,
shall be duly verified, and, when they arose or
were created under the direction of said street
commissioner, shall be certified by him to be true
and correct. in all particulars. The common coun-
cil may, at its option let all or any, of such street
work by contract to thelowest bidder. The street
commissioner shall be paid for his services, and
for every day’s service actually rendered, shall re-
ceive such compensation as the common council
and said commissioner shall agree upon, at the
beginning of his official year, or he shall be paid
such sum per annum in lieu thereof, for the ser-
vices required {o be performed by him, as he and
the common council can agree upon at the begin-
ning of his official year.

Secriox 32. The common council shall have the Further duties
power, from time to time, to require other and fur- maype >
ther duties to be performed by any officer whose reavired
duties are herein prescribed, and to appoint such
other officers as may be necessary to carry into
effect the provisions of this act, and to prescribe
their duties and fix the compensation of all officers .
elected or aé?ointed by them; such compensation
shall be fixed by resolution at the time the office
is created, or at the commencement of the year,
and shall not be increased or diminished during
the term such officer shall remain in office, or for
which he is elected or appointed.

SectioN 33. The common council at its first Legat news.
meetinﬁ in each year, or as soon thereafter as may ****"
be, shall designate one or more newss)a rs printed
in said city, in which shall be published all ordi-
nances and other proceedings and matters re-
quired by this act, or by the by-laws or ordinances
of the common council, to be published in a pub-
lic newspaper, which printing or publishing shall
be let by contract to tﬁe lowest bidder or bidders.

2—Laws—VoL. IL
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Sectiox 34. The city printer or printers, imme-
diately after the publication of any notice or ordi-
nance or resolution or by-law which by this act is
required to be published, shall file with the clerk
of the city a copy of such publication, with his or
their affidavit or the affidavit of his or their fore-
man, of the length of the time the same has been
published, and such affidavit shall be prima facie
evidence of the publication of such notice, ordi-
nance, by-law or resolution, and the clerk shall
file the same in his office.

SectioN 35. If any person having been an offi-
cer in said city, shall not, within ten days after
notification and request by the city clerk or
mayor, deliver to his successor in office all prop-
erty, books, papers and effects belonging to said
city, or pertaining to the office he may have held, he
shall forfeit and pay to the use of said city one hun-
dred dollars (8100), besides all damages caused by
his neglect or refusal so to deliver; and such suc-
cessor may recover possession of such books, pa-

rs and effects in the manner prescribed by the

aws of this state.

SEcTION 36. No alderman shall be a party to,
or interested in any job or contract with the city,
or any of the wards; and any contract in which
any alderman may be so interested shall be null
and void; and in case any money shall have been
paid on any such contract, the common council
may sue for and recover the amount so paid from
the parties to such contract, and the aldermen in-
terested in the same.

SectioN 37. The mayor or acting mayor,
sheriff of Jackson county, and each and every al-
derman, justice of the peace, marshal, under
sheriff and deputy sheriff of Jackson county, and
policeman, watchman and constables of said city
shall be officers of the peace, and may command
the peace and suppress in a summary manner all
rioting and disorderly behavior within the limits
of the city, and for such purpose may command
the assistance of all bystangers, and if need be, of all
citizens; and if any person, bystander or citizen
shall refuse to aid in maintaining the peace when
so required, every such person shall forfeit and
pay a fine of not more than fifty dollars ($50); and
1 case, when the civil power may be required to
suppress riots or disorderly behavior, the superior
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or cenior officer present in the order mentioned in
this section shall direct the proceedings.

SEcTION 38. There may be elected %Sy the com-
mon council a city surveyor, who shall be a prac-
tical surveyor and engineer. He shall keep his
cffice at some convenient place within said city,
and the common council shall prescribe his duties
and fix the fees and compensation for any serv-
ices performed by him. All surveys, profiles,
plans or estimates made by him for the city, or
either of the wards, shall be the property of said
city, and shall be ca.requ{l preserved in the office
of the surveyor, open to the inspection of parties
interested; and the same, together with all books
and papers appertaining to said office, shall be de-
livered over by the surveyor at the expiration of
his term of office, to his successor or the common
council.

SecTtiON 39. The justices of the peace shall, as
often as the common council may require, report
to the common council all the proceedings insti-
tuted before them in which the city is interested,
and shall at the same time account for and pay
over to the city treasurer all fines and penalties
collected by them and belonging to said city; and
said justices shall be entitled to receive from the
county of Jackson such fees in similar cases as
are allowed to other justices in the county for
similar services.

THE COMMON COUNCIL: ITS GENERAL POWERS AND
DUTIES.

SecTioN 40. The mayor and aldermen shall con-

stitute the common council, and shall not receive ¢

any compensation for their services as such, and
the style of all ordinances shall be: “ The mayor
and common council of the city of Black River
Falls do ordain,” etc. The common council shall
meet at such time and place as it by resolution
shall direct. A majority of the aldermen shall
constitate a quorum.

SecrioN 41. The common council shall hold its
first annual meeting in each year on the second
Tuesday after the annual election, and thereafter
stated meetings at such times as it shall appoint,
and the mayor may call special meetings by notice
to each of the members, to be served personally,
or left at their places of abode. The common
council shall determine the rules of its own pro-
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ceedings, and he judge of the election and qualifi-
cation of its own members, and have the power
to compel the attendance of absent members,

SEctioN 42. The common council shall have
the management and control of the finances, ex-
cept school moneys, and all of the other public prop-
erty in the city; and shall likewise in addition to
the power herein vested in it, have full power and
authority to make, enact, ordain, estaglish, pub-
lish, enforce, alter, modify, amend and repeal all
such ordinances, rules, resolutions and by-laws for
the government and good order of the city, for
the suppression of vice, for the prevention of
crime, and for the benefit of trade, commerce and
health thereof, and so enforce as it shall deem
expedient; declaring and imposing penalties and
so enforce the same against any person or persons
who may violate any of the provisions of such
ordinances, rules and by-laws, are hereby declared
to be and have the force of law; provided, that
they be not repugnant to the constitution and
laws of the United States or of this state, and for
these purposes shall have authority, by ordinance,
resolution or by-laws:

1st. To license, regulate, suppress or prohibit
the exhibition of common showmen or shows of
any kind, or the exhibition of caravans, circuses
or theatrical performances, billiard tables, pool
tables, bowling saloons, nine or ten pin alleys; to
provide for the abatement and removal of all
nuisances under the ordinances of said city, the
laws of the state, or at common law, and shall
grant, or refuse to grant, licenses to persons to
sell, vend, deal or traffic in spirituous, vinous,
malt or intoxicating liquors and drinks, within
said city as shall be directed by the votes of said
city at their annual election, and the question of
granting or refusing to grant licenses in said city,
to sell intoxicating liquors and drinks therein,
shall only be submitted to the voters of said city
at its annual election, and at no other time, and
in case the question is not submitted to the voters
at the annual election, the common council shall
have no power or authority to grant any license
to sell intoxicating liquors ang drinks in said
city. The question when submitted to the voters
shall be upon a separate ballot, and the ballots on
the license question shall be in the following
form: Those in favor (For License), those against
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(No License), and they shall be deposited in a
separate ballot box provided for that purpose, and
whenever a majority of the voters shall declare
by their votes as aforesaid in favor of license
then the common council shall grant licenses ac-
cording to the provisions of the laws of the state
of Wisconsin on that subject, and in case the
mojority of the voters should declare for no
license, or fail to declare for license as aforesaid,
then, and in every such case, the common council
shall have no power or authority to grant licenses
for the sale of intoxicating liquors and drinks in
said city; and :ll such licenses granted shall run
from the first day of May in each year to the first
day of May following; provided, however, that
when any such license may be applied for after
that date the same may be granted to expire on
the first day of May of each year, on applicant
paying dpro rata therefor; but no license shall be
granted for a longer period than cne year.

2d. To restrain, prohibit and suppress all de-
scriptions of gambling and fraudulent devices and
practices, and all playing of cards, dice and other
games of chance, with or without betting, and to
restrain, prohibit and suppress any person or per-
sons from vending, giving away for the purpose
of evading the law or dealing in spirituous, fer-
mented or vinous liquors, unless duly licensed
by the common council; and to license, regulate
and su;?[press hawkers and peddlers.

3d. To prevent any riots, noises, disturbance
or disorderly assemblages, suppress and restrain
disorderly houses or groceries and houses of ill-
fame, and to authorize the destruction of all in-
struments used for the purpose of gaming.

+th. To compel the owner or occupant of any
grocery, cellar, tallow chandler’s shop, soap fac-
tory, tannery, stable, barn. privy, sewer or other
unwholesome or nauseous house or place, to
cleanse, remove or abate the same from time to
time, as often as it may be necessary for the health,
comfort and convenience of the inhabitants of said
city.

5th. To direct the location and management of
slaughter houses and markets, and regulate the
storage, keeping and conveying of gunpowder or
other combustible materials.

6th. To prevent the encurabering of the streets,
sidewalks, lanes or alleys with railroad cars, loco-
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motives, engines, carriages, carts, wagons, sleighs,
boxes, lumber, pine, wood, or any other materials
or substances whatever.

7th. To prevent horse racing, immoderate rid-
ing or driving in the streets, and to regulate the
places of bathing and swimming in the waters
within the limits of said city.

8th. To restrain the running at large of cattle,
mules, horses, swine, sheep, poultry, and geese,
and to authorize the distraining, impounding and
sale of the same, for the penalty izcurred and the
cost of proceedings.

9th. To prevent the running at large of dogs
in the said city, and toauthorize the destruction of
the same in a summary manner when at large,
contrary to the ordinances.

10th. To provide for the secure muzzling of
dogs, and for the killing and destruction in a sum-
mary manner, all dogs not muzzled, found within
the said city running at large.

11th. To prevent any person from bringing,
depositing, or having within said city, any putrid
carcasses, or other unwholesome substances, and
to require the removal of the same by any person,
who shall have upon his premises any such sub-
stance, putrid or unsound beef, pork, fish, hides,
skins or substances of any kind, and in default,
to authorize the removal thereof by some compe-
tent officer, at the expense of such person or
persons.

12th. To make and establish public pounds,

umps, wells, cisterns and reservoirs, to erect

amps, and to regulate and license omnibus
drivers, hackmen, coachmen, cartmen, draymen,
and the charges of hackmen, coachmen, omnibus
drivers, cabmen, cartinen, draymen and all others
who may pursue like occupations in this city, and
to provide for lighting the streets, public grounds
ang public buildings with gas or otherwise.

13th. To establish and regulate boards of
health, provide hospitals, pest houses, and the re-
turn of the bills of mortality, and to exempt
burial grounds, set apart for public use from tax-
ation.

14th. To regulate the size and weight of bread,
and to provide for the seizure and forfeiture of
bread baked contrary thereto.

15th. To prevent all persons riding or driving
any ox, mule, cattle or other animal on the side-
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walks in said city, or in any way doing damage to
said sidewalks.
16th. To prevent the shooting of firearms or Shooting ot
crackers, and to prevent the exhibition of fire- ™™™
works in any situation which may be considered
by the council dangerous to the city or any prop-
erty therein or annoying to any citizen thereof.
17th. To restrain drunkenness or obscenity in Restrain
the streets or public places, and to provide for ar-
resting, removing and punishing any person or
persons who may be guiHiy of the same.
18th. To restrain and regulate runners and so- Runners aud
licitors for stages, public houses, or other estab- '
lishments, and to establish and regulate the po-
lice of the city.
19th. To compel the owners and occupants of remova o
buildings and grounds to remove snow, dirt or o dirt and
rubbish, from the sidewalks, streets.or alleys op-
posite thereto, and compel such owner or occu-
nt to remove from the lot owned or occupied b
im, all such substances as the board of healt
shall direct, and in his default o authorize the re-
moval or destruction thereof, by .some officer of
the city, at the expense of such owner or occu-
pant.
20th. To regulate the place and manner of sale of bay.
weighing and selling hay, and measuring and
selling fuel and lime, and to appoint suitable per-
sons to superintend and conduct the same.
21st. To regulate, control and prevent the Railroad cars.
landing of persons from railroad cars or stages
wherein are contagious or infectious diseases or
disorders, and to make such disposition of such
persons as to preserve the health of said city.
22d. To regulate the time, place and manner fiblic aue-
of holding of public auctions or vendues.
23d To appoint watchmen and prescribe their watchmen.
duties.
24th. To provide by ordinance for a standard Welhts sad
of weights and measures, and for the punishment ’
of the use of false weights and measures.
25th. To protect trees and monuments in said Trees
city.
26th. To lay out, make, open, keep in repair, Highways.
alter or discontinue any highways, streets, lanes
and alleys, and to keep them free from incum-
brances, and to protect them from injury.
27th. To alter orchange the name of any street Namesot
. . eetd
in the city.
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28th. To make, ordain, amend and repeal all
such ordinances, by-laws and police regulations,
not contrary to the constitution of this state, fcr
the good order and government of the city, and
which may be necessary or expedient to cary intc
effect the powers vested in the mayor and com-
mon council, or any officer of said city, by this
act, or which may be vested in any officer of said
city by any ordinance thereof.

29th. To direct the location, and regulate and
license breweries, tanneries and packing houses.

30th. The comnmon council shall have jurisdic-
tion over the streams within the limits of said
city, and may enact and enforce ordinances or by-
laws for the preservation of fish in the waters
thereof, so as to prohibit, regulate or license the
taking or killing of fish in the waters thereof, at
any time; and, may also, by ordinance or resolu-
tion, prevent any deterioration of the said waters,
or by nuisance being cast therein by which the
health of the inhabitants of the city or the purity
of the waters shall be impaired, as it shall deem
expedient. '

SEctioN 43.  All laws, ordinances, regulations
and by-laws shall be passed by an affirmative vote
of a majority of the comnion council, and shall be
signed by the mayor, and shall within fifteen (15)
days after their passage, respectively, be pub-
lished in the official paper or papers of said city
once befere the same shall be in force: and within
fifteen days thereafter they shall Le recorded by
the said clerk in books to be provided for that
purpose; but before any of the said laws, ordinan-
ces, regulations or by-laws shall be recorded, the
publication thereof respectively, within the same
time, shall be proved by the aftidavit of the fore-
man or publisher of such newspaper, and said
affidavit shall be recorded therewith, and at all
times shall be deemed and taken as sufficient evi-
dence of the time and manner of such publication;
and such record of such law, ordinance, regulation
or by-law, and the proof of such rvecord, certified
by the clerk, under the seal of the city, or any
Frinted book containing the same, purporting to
1ave been published under the sanction of the
mayor and council, shall be prima facie evidence
of the due passage and publication of such law,
ordinance, regulation or byv-law. No appropria-
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tion shall be made without a vote of the majority of
the members of the common council in its favor.

Sectioy 44. The powers conferred upon the .
said council, to provide for the abatement or re- nuisances
moval of nuisances, shall not bar or hinder suits,
prosecutions or proceedings in the courts accordin
tolaw. Depots, houses or buildings of any kin§
wherein more than twenty-five Eounds of gun-
powder are deposited, stored or kept at any one
time, gambling houses, houses of ill-fame, disor-
derly taverns and houses or places where spiritu-
ous, vinous or fermented liquors are sold without
the license required therefor, within the limits of
said city, are hereby declared and shall be deemed
public or common nuisances.

SECTION 45. The common council shall exam- Auditof ac-
ine, audit and adjust the accounts of the clerk, officers.
treasurer, marshal, and all other officers and agents
of the city, at such time as it may deem proper,
and also at the end of each year, and before the
time for which the officers of said city are elected
or appointed shall have expired; and the comraon
council shall require each and every such officer and
agent to exhibit his books, funds and moneys, ac-
counts and vouchers, for such examination and set-
tlement; and it any such officer or agent shall refuse
to comply with the orders of said council in the
discharge of his said duties, in pursuance of this
section, or shall neglect or refuse to render his
account, or present his books, funds, moneys and
vouchers, to said council, it shall be the duty of
the common council to declare the office of such
person vacant;and the common council shall order
suits and proceedings at law against any officer
or agent of said city, who may be found delinquent
or defaulting in his accounts, or in the discharge
of his official duties, and shall make a full record
of all adjustments and settlements.

FINANCE AND TAXATION.

SEcTION 46. All funds in_ the treasury, except {onirolot
school, state and county funds, shall be under the
control of the common council, and shall be drawn
out upon the order of the mayor and clerk duly
authorized by a vote of the common council, and
all orders upon the treasury shall specify the pur-
pose for which they were drawn, and shall be
payable out of any funds in the treasury belong-
Ing to the city. City orders shall be receivable for
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all city taxes except school and special taxes, for
bridges and school purposes, and except taxes
levied for the payment of the principal or inter-
est of any outstanding indebtedness of said city,
which shall be collected in money or in orders
drawn upon such fund respectively;and all orders
shall be payable to the persons or to the order of
the persons in whose favor they may be drawn.

SectioN 47. The common council of said city
shall annually levy upon the taxable property of
said city, to defray the current expenses of said
city and its schools, a tax sufficient for that pur-
pose.

Issue of bonds, OSECTION 48. The common council of said city

Levy of taxes.
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Appeal from
decision of
council.

shall not have power to issue any bonds or other
evidence of debt payable at a day subsequent to
the date of the issue thereof, except in cases
specially authorized by law, and duly authorized
by a majority vote of the electors of the city, nor
shall the common council issue, in any one year,
orders upon the city treasury to an amount greater
than the amount of taxes which may be levied
under the provisions of this act; provided, that
whenever it shall be necessary to build or repair
bridges, a special tax may be levied for such pur-
pose not exceeding two thousand dollars (52,000),
1n any one year; and the said taxes when so levied
shall be collected at the same time as other city
taxes are collected.

SEcTION 49. Taxes may be levied by the com-
mon council, at any regular meeting, for the pur-
pose of paying any outstanding indebtedness of
the city of Black River Falls, and also for the
payment of any bonds or any other evidence of
debt hereafter issued or created in accordance
with the provisions of this act, or by any author-
ity of law. Said taxes, when so levied, shall be
collected at the same time that other city taxes
are collected.

SecTiOX 50. No account shall be allowed by
the common council unless the same is verified
lb;yl’che owner thereof, or some person in his be-

alf.

SecTiON 51. When the claim of any person
against the city shall be disallowed, in whole or
in part, by the common council, such person may
appeal from the decision of such council to the
circuit court for the county of Jackson by caus-
ing a written notice of such appeal to be served
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on the clerk of said city within thirty days after
the making of such decision.

SecTioN 52. The city clerk, upon such appeal Noticeot
being taken, shall immediately give notice thereof niade.’
to the mayor and common council, or shall take
such measures as by ordinance or resolution of
said common council he may be required to do,
and shall make out a brief return of the proceed-
ings in the case before said council, with the de-
cision thereon, and shall file the same together
with the bond and all papers in the case in his
possession, with the clerk of the circuit court for
the county of Jackson, and such appeal shall be
entered, tried and determined in the same man-
ner as appeals from justices of the peace, and
coste shall thereupon be awarded in like manner;
provided, however, that whenever an appeal is
taken from the allowance made by said common
council upon any claim, and the recovery upon
such appeal shall not exceed the amount allowed
by said council, exclusive of interest upon such

owance, the appellant shall pay the cost of ap-
peal, which sha.]f) Ee deducted from the amount of
the recovery; and when the amount of costs ex-
ceeds the sum recovered, judgment shall be ren-
dered against appellant for the amount of such
excess.

SecTioN 33. No action shall hereafter be main- action, how
tained by any person or persons against the city mainaiced
of Black River Falls, upon any claim or demand,
other than a city bond or order, unless such person
or persons shall have first presented his claim to
the common council of sald city, nor until ten
days after the next annual city election thereafter.

ECTION 54. The determination of thecommon peermination
council, disallowing, in whole or in part, any claim f council
of any person shall be final and conclusive and a
perpetual bar to any action in any court founded
on such claim, unless an appeal shall be taken
from the decision and defermination of such com-
mon council as hereinbefore provided; provided,
however, that when the common council shall
refuse or neglect to act upon any claim duly pre-

-sented to them, this chapter shall not be con-
struel so as to prevent the institution and
maintenance of any action, by said claimant,
against said city.
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OPENING OF STREETS, ALLEYS, ETC.

SectioN 55. The common council shall have
power to take, for the use of the city, in the man-
ner hereinafter provided, any lots or any land for
public squares, grounds, streets and alleys, and
to widen or straighten the same, or for the pur-
pose of erecting a public hall, market house, fire
engine house or any building in the construction
of water works, or for flowing the same, for sap-
plying the city with water or any other lawful
municipal purpose, or for erecting hospitals or
%)est houses, for the prevention of contagious or in-

ectious diseases within the city, or for any needful
or couvenient purpose in connection with, or to
execute and accomplish any other power, right or
privilege, conferred on, or granted to the city by its.
charter, or any act amendatory thereof, or by any
act of the legislature; and may take the same,
and whether within or without the city, by con-
veyance from the owner upon a bargain, or upon
a donation thereof, or in manner as follows:
Whenever it shall, in the option of the common
couneil, be necessary, said council shall declare, b

resolution, that it 1s necessary to take any such
lots or lands for any of the purposes above set
forth, giving description of the premises, defining
separately each parcel thereof separatelv owned
and the purpose for which they are to be taken.
The common council shall thereupon cause a writ-
ten notice, as prescribed in the next section, to be
served upon the occupant or occupants of such
lands, and the owner or owners of the same, if
the place of residence of such owner or owners is
known, or can be ascertained by reasonable dili-
gence, when such residence is within this state,
and in case such owner or owners are non-resi-
dents of the state, or their place of residence,
after due diligence by the city attorney of said
city, cannot be ascertained, VVl?liCh fact shall be
made to appear by his affidavit, then the common
council shall cause service of such notice to be
made on such non-resident owner or owners, or
the owner or owners, the residence of whom can-
not be ascertained, by causing the same to be pub-
lished for six weeks in the official paper of the
city, at least once each week, and by causing such
notice to be mailed, postpaid, to the address of
such owners within five days from the time of the
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first publication of such notice when the post-
office address of such owner is known.

SecTioN 36. Such notice shall be signed by the
city clerk or city attorney, and shall state the
adoption of the resolution and embrace a copy
thereof, and further that at a time and place therein
named, not less than ten days after the service
of such notice, or the expiration of such publica-
tion, as the case may be, application will be made
to the county judge of the said county of Jack-
son, for a jury to enquire and determine whether
it is necessary to take the land or any part thereof,
described in such resolutior, for the purposes
therein specified. Such notice shall further state
the time and place at which such jury will be ap-
plied for to meet to discharge snuch duty; and the
judge aforesaid shall fix the time and place so
named in the precept hereinafter mentioned, and
no other notice thereof shall be necessary.
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SEcTION 57. At the time fixed in said notice for Condemnation

the ap({)ointment of such jurors, the judge named
in said notice, upon proof of the service of the
same on the owner or owners of the premises
described in such notfice, which proof shall be in
the same manner as is now required to make proof
of the service of a summons in civil actions in
courts of record in this state, shall appoint twelve
competent persons, having the qualification of
jurors in and for the county of Jackson, and not
residents of the ward in which such premises are
situated, not interested in such application, but
residents of the city shall not be disqualified. The
samerights of challenge peremptorily, or for favor
or cause, may be exercised by the city attorney,
and by such land owner whose land is sought to
be taken, or by his agent or attorney, as a party
to a civil action in the circuit court is entitled to
have; and the judge shall decide the same in like
manner, and replace the name of any jurors suc-
cessfully challenged, by the name of some other
competent person, until a jury of twelve be chosen.
The said judge shall thereupon issue his precept
directed to such jurors, requiring them and each
of them to appear before him, on the day named
in the notice for such jurors to meet for the dis-
charge of their duties under such appointment.
The precept so issued may be served by the sheriff
of said county, or by any public officer of said city.
The jurors so chosen shall, before entering upon

of premises,
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the performance of their duty, take an oath be-
fore such judge faithfully and. impartially to dis-
charge their duty as such jurors, and atrue verdict
give, whether it is necessary to take such land, or
any part thereof, mentioned in such resolution, for
the purpose therein specified.

SecTiON 58. If any of the jurors so appointed
shall be disqualified from acting, or shall refuse to
act, the judge shall appoint others in their places,
and a memorandum of such substitution shall be
endorsed on the precept.

SectioN 59. The said jurors shall forthwith un-
der direction of said judge, proceed in a body to
view the premises in question, and shall hear such
testimony as may be offered by any party inter-
ested, whose testimony shall be reduced to writ-
ing by said judge; and either of the jurors shall
he authorized to administer the necessary oaths
to witnesses.

SectioN 60.  After having made such view and
heard such testimonﬁ as shall have been pro-
duced, the said jury shall, under direction of said
judge, deliberate apart and return their unanimous
verdict in writing, signed by them, in which they
shall find and state whether ifgis necessary to take
the whole of the lands described in such resolu-
tion for the purpose therein specified, or any part
thereof, describing particularly the part to be
taken, if they find onli,' a part thereof so necessary.
Such verdict, with all the papers, proceedings and
testimony had before him and said jury, shall
then be forthwith filed by said judge with the
clerk of the circuit court for Jackson county, to-
gether with a certificate by said judge that the
same are the originals and the whole thereof. The
clerk shall, on application, furnish a certified copy
of the same, or any part thereof, which shall have
the same force and effect as the originals. In case
any 'urf' called under the provisions of this char-
ter shall disagree, aniother jury shall be forthwith
selected in like manner, and all the like proceed-
ings thereafter had as hereinbefore provided for
the first jury, except that the said judge shall fix
a reasonable time for the assembling of such jury
in the precept therefor, but no other notice thereof
shall be necessary to any party; and the like steps
shall be taken in case of any further disagreement,
until a verdict shall be found.
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SEcTION 61. Should the necessity for the taking
of the premises, or any part thereof, mentioned in
the resolution of the council, be so established b
the verdict of the jury, then the common council
may enter an order directing the city attorney to
proceed to procure, to be assessed and -appraised
the damages to the owner or owners of the prem-
ises so found necessary to be taken, by reason of
the taking of the same for the purpose specified.
The city attorney shall thereupon make applica-
tion to the judge of the circuit court or judge of
the county court for Jackson county, briefly set-
tingf]forth the fact, that the necessity for taking
such premises has been so established by the ver-
dict of a jury, and praying the appointment of
three commissioners to appraise the dawmages of
each and all of the several owners of such lands,
and showing the amount of land, giving the metes
and bounds thereof, the purpose for which the
same is to be taken, and the names of the several
owners so far as the same are known to the city
attorney. Five dayvs’ notice of the time and place
when such application will be presented to such
judge, accompanied with a copy of such applica-
tion, shall then be served on each owner in the
case3, when required, and in the manner provided
in section 535 of this act. At the time and place
designated, such judge shall hear all parties in-
terested who appear, and shall appoint three dis-
interested and reputable freeholders of said county
as such commisstoners, by his order in writing, to
ascertain and appraise the compensation to be
made to the owners of, or persons interested in,
the land so found necessary to be taken, and fix
the time and place for the first meeting of said
commissioners.

SECTION 62. If there should be an{ building Shall deter.
standing, in whole or in part, upon the lands to be bulamg. -
taken, the commissioners before proceeding to
make their assessment, shall first estimate and
determine the whole value of such building to the
owner aside from the value of the land and the
injury to him in-having such building taken from
him; and secondly, the value of such building to
remove.

SECTION 63. At least ten days personal notice Notice tobe
of such determination shall be given to the owner ¥"**
or his agent